
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Council   
 
 
Tuesday, 10th May 2022 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
COUNCIL 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of the Bolsover District 
Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday 18th 
May 2022, following the preceding Annual Council meeting.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 2. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  

Public Document Pack

1



 

 

COUNCIL 
 

AGENDA 
 

Wednesday 18th May 2022, taking place in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, 
following the preceding Annual Council meeting 

 
 

Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

3.   Chair's Announcements 
 

 

 To receive any announcements that the Chair of the Council may 
desire to lay before the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Adoption of the Revised Taxi Licensing Policies 
 

3 - 112 

5.   Adoption of the Taxi Licensing CCTV Policy 
 

113 - 136 

 PART TWO - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

6.   Exclusion of the Public 
 

 

 To move:-   
 

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of 
the following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, (as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  [The category of 
exempt information is stated below each item]. 
 

 

7.   Recommendations from the Employment and Personnel 
Committee held on 12th May 2022 
 

To Follow 

8.   Chairman's Closing Remarks 
 

 

2



 

 
 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of Council on 18th May 2022 

 

ADOPTION OF THE REVISED TAXI LICENSING POLICIES 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Licensing 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 
 

Report By 
 

Charmaine Terry, Environmental Health Team Manager 
(Licensing), 01246 217228,  
charmaine.terry@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer  Charmaine Terry, Environmental Health Team Manager 
(Licensing), 01246 217228,  
charmaine.terry@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To invite Council to adopt the revised draft Taxi Licensing Policies. 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council has a responsibility for licensing Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 

vehicles, drivers and operators within the district of Bolsover. The service is 
operated by the Joint Environmental Health Service across the Strategic Alliance 
with North East Derbyshire District Council.  The current policies on these functions 
were published in 2018 and were due a periodic review in September 2021. 

 
1.2 The Joint Environmental Health Service has conducted an initial review focussed 

on the experience of implementing the new policies following their introduction in 
2018 and routine feedback to officers from the trade, partners and the public during 
the licensing processes and changes to legal requirements and best practice in 
the intervening period. 

 
1.3 Following consideration of a draft policy through the General Licensing 

Committee, a nine week public consultation opened between 20 September 2021 
and 22 November 2021. The Consultation was carried out through the Ask 

3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:charmaine.terry@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:charmaine.terry@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


 

Derbyshire website, publicised via the Council’s website and social media 
platforms as well as by contacting a range of stakeholders directly. 

 
1.4 A full evaluation of the responses was carried out and this, together with copies 

of the consultation responses and the subsequently amended policy, were 
considered by the General Licensing Committee on 21 December 2021. 

 
1.5 The Committee noted the low level of response to the consultation and that the 

changes to the policies were largely to bring them in line with the new Statutory 
Guidance issued by the Department for Transport. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The revised taxi licensing policies have been drafted in line with the Department 

for Transport’s Taxi and private hire vehicle licensing: best practice guidance and 
Statutory taxi and private hire vehicle standards. 

 
2.2 Following the public consultation and member scrutiny, a recommendation has 

been made to Council that the final draft policies, agreed by the General 
Licensing Committee on 21 December 2021, be adopted. The final draft policies 
can be found attached as Appendices 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5.  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The periodic review of the he Council’s taxi licensing policies has identified 

essential amendments to ensure they are consistent with statutory guidance, and 
to make minor amendments to update the documents to reflect work practices 
and best practice. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The existing policies could be extended without amendment. However, this would 

prevent vital amendments to the policy being implemented to ensure the Council 
is compliant with changes in legislation and guidance. This would also not be 
consistent with the Council’s approach to policy review. 

 
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1. That Council approve the recommendation from the General Licensing 
Committee that the final draft Taxi Licensing policies be adopted and to take 
effect from 1st June 2022. 
 

Approved by Councillor Deborah Watson, Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health 
and Licensing 

 
 
 

 
 

4



 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
There will be a minor cost associated with the implementation of the policies. This 
can be accommodated from existing Environmental Health Service budgets. Public 
safety is a paramount consideration of the Council when undertaking its statutory 
functions in respect of taxi licensing. Failure to implement any changes in line with 
statutory guidance could leave the Council open to scrutiny. 
  

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 

The Council has a statutory obligation to have regard to the Statutory Taxi & Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards. Having a policy which is clear, fit for purpose and meets 
statutory guidelines will assist the Council in implementing rules, whilst preventing a 
legal challenge by way of judicial review, and as such, any associated legal costs. 
 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
There are no staffing implications for this report. 

 
On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 

 
DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 
BDC:  

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision sub
[...]
a Council approved 
assessment in respect of the safe loading and transportation of 
passengers. 

 

4.4 DRIVING PROFICIENCY AND QUALIFICATIONS 
 

Hackney carriage and private hire drivers are expected to have a higher 
standard of driving competency than the average driver. 

All new applicants for hackney carriage and private hire vehicle driver 
licences may be required to pass such practical examination, at their own 
cost, as the Council determines is appropriate prior to making their 
application. 

 
Existing licensed drivers may be required to take such an assessment, 
either retrospectively or as part of a disciplinary process, and at their own 
cost, if it is felt appropriate by the Licensing Committee. 
 

4.5 MEDICAL EXAMINATION 
 

A medical examination by the applicants General Practitioner (or other 
Council approved medical professional) to assess an applicant’s fitness to 
drive a licensed vehicle is required before a licence may be granted.  
Applicants must provide a properly certified confirmation that they meet the 
DVLA Group 2 standard of medical fitness for professional drivers. 
 
In addition to a medical examination undertaken at the time of applying, 
licence holders will be required to produce further medical certificates every 5 
years. 

 
Licence holders over 65 must be examined annually. 

. 
The Council may reasonably require any licensed driver to provide additional 
certificates of medical fitness to drive, or any other relevant information, at any 
time where considered appropriate. 
 
Licence holders must immediately advise the Council of any deterioration in 
their health, or of taking any medication, that may affect their driving 
capabilities. 

 

14



 
 

Where there is any doubt as to the medical fitness of the applicant or an 
existing licensed driver, the Council may require the applicant to undergo and 
pay for a further medical examination by a nominated third party. 

 
Any recommendations made by the doctor comple
[...]
er the application to 
Licensing Committee for determination. 

 
Where drivers have been licensed prior to the adoption of this policy, and 
they no longer meet the revised fitness standards, their fitness to hold a 
licence will be reassessed against the revised standards. Where there is 
concern that an individual no longer meets the standard of a fit and proper 
person they will be referred to Licensing Committee for consideration. 
 

4.8 APPLICATION PROCEDURE 
An application for a hackney carriage or private hire driver’s licence must 
be made electronically via the Council’s website and be accompanied by 
all necessary supporting documentation.  The application shall not be 
considered complete until all required information has been submitted and 
the appropriate fee paid. 
 

4.9 DURATION & RENEWAL OF LICENCES 

The Council will issue licences for a period of 3 years unless 
circumstances are such that a shorter period is appropriate. 

In cases of new applicants and renewals, if supporting documents are not 
forthcoming within 6 months, an application will be returned as incomplete 
and a new application will need to be made.  However the Licensing 
Committee may extend this period in exceptional circumstances. 

Applications for renewal must be submitted electronically via the Council’s 
website and sufficiently far in advance of the expiry of the previous 
licence. It is recommended that applications for renewal are submitted no 
less than 3 months prior to the current badge expiry date.  

NB: The Council will endeavour to issue a renewal reminder at least three 
months prior to the expiry of the licence. However, if no renewal letter is 
received, IT IS THE DRIVER’S RESPONSIBILITY TO BE AWARE OF 
THE DATE OF EXPIRY OF HIS LICENCE and to apply to renew the 
licence in a timely.  

17



 
 

The Authority offers no guarantee that a driver licence renewal letter will 
be received by licence holders and accepts no responsibility where this 
occurs. 

As a
[...]
ne where it is 
necessary and proportionate to do so. 
 
The Council will liaise with other bodies in carrying out its enforcement 
procedures, including officers of other Local Authorities and Police 
bodies. Achieving and maintaining a consistency of approach to 
making all enforcement decisions is vital. Enforcement will be carried 
out in accordance with this policy and the Enforcement Policy of the 
Joint Environmental Health Service. 
 
Any departure from policy will be fully considered and endorsed by an 
officer acting under delegated powers (unless it is considered that 
there is significant risk to the public in delaying the decision). 
 

 
4.1.2 DISCIPLINARY HEARINGS 

 
Disciplinary matters which are considered serious enough to warrant 
the potential revocation or suspension of a licence will be referred to 
the Council’s Licensing Committee. The Committee will consider the 
fitness of an individual to hold a licence, and take the action 
appropriate to the circumstances.  
 
However, where it is deemed necessary for swift action to be taken for 
public safety, officers acting under delegated powers may suspend or 
revoke licences using delegated powers. In some cases this can be 
with immediate effect. 
 
Any refusal or revocation will be notified to the National Register of 
Taxi Licence Revocations and Refusals. 
 
 

84



4.1.3 RANGE OF POWERS 
 
The Council may take any of the steps below where an offence or 
breach of the conditions has been committed:   

 suspend the licence; 

 revoke the licence; 

 refuse to renew a licence; 

 impose additional licence conditions;  

 require the production of driving licences or other specified 
documentation to the Licensing Team; 

 require the licence holder to retake one, some or all of the 
required tests 

 present a vehicle for testing; 

 issue a formal warning; 

 recommend prosecution action; or 

 take no further action 
 
This list is not exhaustive. 
 

   
4.1.4 ENFORCEMENT OPTIONS
[...]
below. 

 
Notwithstanding the existence of this policy and any other relevant Council policy, 
each application or enforcement measure will be considered on its own merits.  
Where it is necessary for the Council to depart from its policy, reasons will be given 
for so doing. 

 
 
2. SCOPE 

 
In setting out its policy Bolsover District Council seeks to promote the following 
objectives: - 

 
• the protection of public health and safety; 
• the establishment of a professional and respected hackney carriage and private 

hire trade; 
• access to an efficient, effective and accessible public transport service; and 
• the protection of the environment. 

 
The aim of this policy is to regulate the hackney carriage and private hire trade in 
order to promote the above objectives. 

 
 
3. PRINCIPLES 
 

The Equality Act 2010 requires employers and service providers to make 
‘reasonable adjustments’ or changes to take account of the needs of disabled 
employees and customers. 

 
Bolsover District Council is committed to encouraging an accessible public transport 
system in which disabled people have the same opportunities to travel as other 
members of society. Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles are a vital link in 
the accessible transport chain and it is important that people who use wheelchairs 
or accredited assistance dogs can have confidence that drivers will accept them 

108



and their wheelchair or accredited assistance dog and carry them at no extra 
charge. 

 
Section 167 of the Equality Act 2010 permits the Licensing Authority to designate 
Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles as being wheelchair accessible. The 
Department for Transport’s Statutory Guidance on Access for wheelchair users 
recommends that vehicles should only be included in the list if it would be possible 
for the user of a “reference wheelchair” to enter, leave and travel in the passenger 
compartment in safety and reasonable comfort whilst seated in their wheelchair.
[...]
 expert medical 
evidence, and each case will be reviewed on its own merits. This may result in a 
further referral to independent medical assessors to determine if the driver remains 
medically unfit to carry passengers in wheelchairs and / or accredited assistance 
dogs. 

 
 
4.3 Complaints 
 

Any person wishing to make a complaint regarding any matter covered by this 
policy should address their concerns to the Licensing Team Leader using the 
contact details below: - 
 
Address: Joint Environmental Health Service, Bolsover and North East Derbyshire 
District Councils, 2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG 

111



 
Email: licensing@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 
 
Phone: 01246 217873 
 
Complaints will be investigated in accordance with the Council’s published 
enforcement policy and any other relevant guidance. 
 
 

5. Responsibility for Implementation 
 

This Policy will be implemented by, and at the discretion, the appropriate officers as 
determined by the Council’s delegations scheme. 

 
This and other policies set out the principles that govern the Council’s licensing of 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicle drivers, operators and vehicles. Minor 
modifications to conditions, specifications or procedures may from time to time be 
modified by officers acting under delegated powers, except where not appropriate 
to do so. 
 

112



 

 
 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of Council on 18th May 2022 

 

ADOPTION OF THE TAXI LICENSING CCTV POLICY 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Licensing 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 
 

Report By 
 

Charmaine Terry, Environmental Health Team Manager 
(Licensing), 01246 217228,  
charmaine.terry@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer  Charmaine Terry, Environmental Health Team Manager 
(Licensing), 01246 217228,  
charmaine.terry@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To invite Council to adopt the draft Taxi Licensing CCTV Policy. 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council has a responsibility for licensing Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 

vehicles, drivers and operators within the district of Bolsover. The service is 
operated by the Joint Environmental Health Service across the Strategic Alliance 
with North East Derbyshire District Council.  The current policies were published 
in 2018 and are currently in the process of being reviewed. 

 
1.2 In July 2020 the Department for Transport (DfT) published the Statutory Taxi And 

Private Hire Vehicle Standards. Those standards acknowledged that Closed 
Circuit Television (CCTV) can provide a safer environment for the benefit of taxi 
and private hire vehicle passengers and drivers; and that licensing authorities 
should consider mandating CCTV if local circumstances indicate that such a policy 
would have a positive effect on the safety of taxi and private hire users and drivers. 
In recent years a number of local authorities have introduced mandatory CCTV as 
a requirement where local circumstances have indicated a need for it. 

 

113

Agenda Item 5

mailto:charmaine.terry@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:charmaine.terry@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


 

1.3 In response to the DfT’s Statutory Taxi And Private Hire Vehicle Standards the 
General Licensing Committee were asked to consider a draft policy that introduces 
a mandatory requirement for taxis and private hire vehicles to have a CCTV system 
installed. After careful consideration the General Licensing Committee approved a 
draft policy for consultation. 

 
1.4 In recent years there have been a number of investigations into child sexual 

exploitation both on a national and local level. Most notably are Alexis Jay’s 
investigation into Child Sexual Exploitation in Rotherham and Louise Casey’s 
follow up Report of Inspection of Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council. Alexis 
Jay’s inquiry found evidence of sexual exploitation of at least 1400 children 
between 1997 and 2013 in the Rotherham area.  

 
1.5 Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council is a neighbouring authority to Bolsover 

District Council and directly borders the Bolsover district. The Deregulation Act 
2015 introduced provisions that allow a private hire operator to sub-contract work 
to another private hire operator licensed with a different local authority. It is 
therefore viable and legitimate that private hire operators licensed with Bolsover 
District Council could sub-contract work to those licensed by Rotherham 
Metropolitan Borough Council and vice versa. The close proximity of Rotherham 
to the Bolsover district makes this an even more likely scenario. 

 
1.3 A public consultation was carried out and a full evaluation of the responses, 

together with the subsequently amended policy, were considered by the General 
Licensing Committee on 10 February 2022. 

 
1.5 Members noted the responses to the consultation and that they felt the 

introduction of a mandatory requirement for CCTV in taxis is one which would 
have a positive effect on the safety of taxi and private hire users in the district.  

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The draft Taxi Licensing Policy: CCTV has been drafted in line with the 

Department for Transport’s Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best 
Practice Guidance and Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards.  

 
2.2 Following a lengthy public consultation and member scrutiny a recommendation 

has been made to Council that the final draft policy, agreed by the General 
Licensing Committee on 10 February 2022, be adopted. The final draft policy can 
be found attached as Appendix 1.  

 
2.3 In line with the final draft policy an Equality Impact Assessment and a Data 

Protection Impact Assessment have been carried out. 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Adopting a mandatory requirement for taxis and private hire vehicles to have 

CCTV installed can have the following benefits: - 
 

• deterring and preventing crime; 
• reducing the fear of crime; 
• assisting the police in investigating crime; 

114



 

• assisting insurance companies in investigating motor vehicle accidents. 
 
 Introducing a mandatory requirement for CCTV will provide greater community 
confidence that taxis and private hire vehicles are safe and regulated. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The alternative option is to not adopt the draft policy. However, given the districts 

close proximity to high profile investigations into child sexual exploitation, this may 
have negative effects on community confidence and safety and have other 
negative reputational impacts on the district. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That Council approve the recommendation from the General Licensing 

Committee that the final draft Taxi Licensing Policy: CCTV be adopted.  
 

2. That the Joint Environmental Health Service implement the policy to ensure that 
all licenced vehicles have CCTV installed by the end of April 2023. 

 
Approved by Councillor Deborah Watson, Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health 

and Licensing 
 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
While the purchase of CCTV systems (an initial cost per vehicle of between £500 
and £800) will be a burden which falls on vehicle proprietors there will be 
consequences for the authority including: - 

 Purchase and maintenance of equipment allowing Council officers to access 
footage 

 Training of vehicle inspectors to verify CCTV installation plus additional time 
taken to test vehicles 

 The additional officer time incurred in obtaining and viewing footage from 
vehicles for investigation purposes 

 Training of proprietors/drivers in their data protection obligations (as part of 
our responsibility as Data Controller for the CCTV footage) 

 The addition
[...]
(Insert) 13. CCTV & Blind, Partially Sighted or Deaf Passengers 
 
Drivers must advise any blind, partially sighted or deaf passengers that there is 
CCTV recording in operation before commencing the journey. They must also 
advise such passengers of the location of controls for audio recording. 
  

135



 

 

 

 

APPENDIX D: Operator Obligations 
 
Insert into Licensing Policy: Private Hire Operators 
 
Appendix A – Licence Conditions 
 
(Insert) 10. CCTV & Blind, Partially Sighted or Deaf Passengers 
 
Operators must advise any blind, partially sighted or deaf passengers, when making a 

booking that CCTV recording will be in operation. 

136


	Agenda
	4 Adoption of the Revised Taxi Licensing Policies
	A1 - Driver Policy (Draft)
	A2 - Vehicle Policy (Draft)
	A3- Operator Policy (Draft)
	A4 - Enforcement Policy (Draft)
	A5 - Equality Act Policy (Draft)

	5 Adoption of the Taxi Licensing CCTV Policy
	Taxi CCTV Consolidated Policy Document - BDC






Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Council of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday, 18 May 2022 at 10:50 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Tom  Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors Derek Adams, Allan Bailey, Rose Bowler, Dexter Bullock, Tracey Cannon, 
Anne Clarke, Nick Clarke, Tricia Clough, Paul Cooper, David Dixon, Maxine Dixon, 
Mary Dooley, David Downes, Stan Fox, Steve Fritchley, Donna Hales, Ray Heffer, 
Natalie Hoy, Andrew Joesbury, Chris Kane, Tom Kirkham, Duncan McGregor, Clive 
Moesby, Evonne Parkin, Graham Parkin, Sandra Peake, Peter Roberts, Liz Smyth, 
Janet Tait, Rita Turner, Ross Walker, Deborah Watson and Jen Wilson. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Executive Director Resources), Grant Galloway (Executive 
Director Development), Pam Brown (Assistant Director Leader’s Executive, 
Partnerships, Governance and Communications), Jim Fieldsend (Solicitor to the Council 
& Monitoring Officer), Theresa Fletcher (Treasurer), Matt Finn (Service Manager 
(Commercial & Environment) Joint Environmental Health Service), Hannah Douthwaite 
(Governance Officer), and Alison Bluff (Senior Governance Officer (acting)). 
 
 
CL19-22/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Jane Bryson, Jim Clifton 
and Dan Salt. 
 
 
 
CL20-22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
CL21-22/23 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chair had no announcements to make. 
 
 
 
CL22-22/23 ADOPTION OF THE REVISED TAXI LICENSING POLICIES 

 
Members considered a report presented by the Portfolio Holder for Licensing and 
Streetscene, which sought Council’s approval to adopt revised Taxi Licensing policies in 
relation to Hackney Carriages and Private Hire vehicles, drivers and operators, within the 
District of Bolsover. 
 
The Council had a responsibility for licensing Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 
vehicles, drivers and operators, within the District of Bolsover.  The current policies on 



COUNCIL 
 
these functions were published in 2018 and were due for periodic review in September 
2021.  
 
The revised taxi licensing policies had been drafted in line with the Department for 
Transport’s Taxi and private hire vehicle licensing: best practice guidance and Statutory 
taxi and private hire vehicle standards. 
 
Following consideration of the revised policies by the General Licensing Committee, a 
nine week public consultation was carried out between 20th September 2021 and 22nd 
November 2021.  The consultation was carried out through the Ask Derbyshire website, 
publicised via the Council’s website and social media platforms, as well as by contacting 
a range of stakeholders directly.  The draft policies had also been considered by the 
Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee and were attached as Appendices 
1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 to the report for Members’ information. 
 
A full evaluation of the responses was undertaken and together with the subsequent 
amended policies, these were considered by the General Licensing Committee on 21st 
December 2021. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Tricia Clough, the Service Manager 
(Commercial & Environment), replied that taxi licence holders over 65 were required to 
undertake annual health examinations as they posed a greater risk of having medical 
conditions than someone at age 40. 
 
Moved by Councillor Deborah Watson and seconded by Councillor Ray Heffer 
RESOLVED that the revised Taxi Licensing policies be adopted to take effect from 1st 

June 2022. 
(Licensing) 

 
 
 
CL23-22/23 ADOPTION OF THE TAXI LICENSING CCTV POLICY 

 
Members considered a report presented by the Portfolio Holder for Licensing and 
Streetscene, which sought Council’s approval to adopt a Taxi Licensing CCTV policy. 
 
In July 2020, the Department for Transport (DfT) published the Statutory Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Standards.  Those standards acknowledged that Closed Circuit Television 
(CCTV) could provide a safer environment for the benefit of taxi and private hire vehicle 
passengers and drivers.  It also suggested that licensing authorities should consider 
mandating CCTV if local circumstances indicated that such a policy would have a positive 
effect on the safety of taxi and private hire users and drivers.  
 
In line with the DfT’s Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards, the General 
Licensing Committee were asked to consider a draft policy that introduced a mandatory 
requirement for licensed Hackney Carriages and Private Hire vehicles within the District 
of Bolsover to have a CCTV system installed.  After careful consideration the General 
Licensing Committee approved a draft policy for public consultation. 
 
Following the consultation, responses were evaluated and an amended policy was 
considered by the General Licensing Committee on 10th February 2022.  The draft policy 
had also been considered by the Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny Committee.  



COUNCIL 
 
The final draft policy was attached as Appendix 1 to the report for Members’ information. 
 
Councillor Ray Heffer, Chair of Licensing Committee, commended officers for their hard 
work and bringing the policies to Members for approval. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor David Dixon, the Service Manager (Commercial & 
Environment), replied that following approval of the policy, a procurement exercise would 
be carried out in relation to which CCTV system the Council would adopt.  Any costs 
incurred by the Council would be reflected in the licensing fees.  It would also be a 
condition on renewal of a licence that CCTV would be installed in a taxi or private hire 
vehicle. 
 
Moved by Councillor Deborah Watson and seconded by Councillor Ray Heffer 
RESOLVED that (1) the draft Taxi Licensing Policy CCTV be adopted, 
 

(2) the Joint Environmental Health Service implement the policy to ensure that all 
licenced vehicles had CCTV installed by the end of April 2023. 

(Licensing) 
 
 
 
CL24-22/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Nick Clarke 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the stated Paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to be revealed. 

 
 
 
CL25-22/23 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE EMPLOYMENT AND 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE HELD ON 12TH MAY 2022 
 

Members considered a report presented by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Governance, which sought Council’s approval for recommendations made by the 
Employment and Personnel Committee on 12th May 2022. 
 
The remit of the Employment and Personnel Committee was to consider and deal with 
issues relating to the Council’s establishment structure and employees, and recommend 
to Council in relation to any growth in the establishment resulting in budgetary increase.  
This was set out as part of its terms of reference within the Council’s Constitution. 
 
At the Committee’s meeting held on 12th May 2022, three proposals were put to the 
Committee in detail.  These were: 
 

a) Changes to the Joint ICT team structure to take account of the lessons learned 
from the Cleveland and Redcar ransomware attack, 

b) Homeless Triage Officer post (previously temporary), 
c) Senior Economic Development Officer (Pleasley Vale). 

 



COUNCIL 
 
The Committee had undertaken a thorough examination of the proposals put to the 
meeting, considering each in turn, and the rationale and value for the associated costs.  
The resolutions made at the meeting showed that each were agreed and also set out the 
financial implications arising from the change.  The proposals in summary were set out in 
the report. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor David Dixon, the Executive Director of Resources 
informed Members that the Risk Management Group had cyber security at the top of their 
agenda. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED that the recommendations of the Employment and Personnel Committee 

held on 12th May 2022 be approved. 
 

(Executive Director Resources/Human Resources and Organisational Development) 
 
 
 
CL26-22/23 CHAIRMAN'S CLOSING REMARKS 

 
The Chair thanked Members and officers for attending the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1115 hours. 


